
Davis Joint Unified School District

PROJECT BID SUMMARY SHEET

6/5/2017

BID DATE: 5-Jun-17
BiD TIME: 2:00:00 PM

Project: Parking Lot Improvements
School: Emerson Jr  HS
Project No: 16-28

Contractor Base Bid - Davis HS
Add Alternte No.1     

AC Curb & 
Bike/Sidewalk

Add Alternte No. 2    
AC Curb/Sidewalk

Add Alternte No. 3   
Bio Swale

Add Alternte No. 4   
Operations Yard

Owners Allowance 
Contingency 

Total Base Bid + 
Allowance

Total Base Bid + 
Allowance(s) + Add 

Alternate 2 

Total Base Bid + 
Allowance(s) + Add 

Alternate 4 

Total Base Bid + 
Allowance(s) + Add 

Alternates 2 & 4 

Total Base Bid + Allowance(s) 
+ All Add Alternates 

Pre-Bid Walk 
Attendence 

(Y/N)

(2) Addenda 
Noted

Designation of 
Subcontractors 

Form

Non-
Collusion 
Affidavit

Bid 
Guarantee 

Form

Bid 
Bond

Bid 
Form

Substitution 
Request 

Form

Worker's 
Compensation 

Certificate

Bidding 
Practices Re: 

Indemnity

Contractor Pre-
Qual 

Application 
(DIR)

DJUSD Vendor 
Registration 

Form DVBE Form

A. Alaniz Construction 859,013.00$              28,345.00$      99,629.95$      64,600.00$    63,998.00$    50,000.00$        909,013.00$      1,008,642.95$   973,011.00$      1,072,640.95$   1,165,585.95$          Y Y Y Y N/A Y Y N/A Y N/A Y Y N/A
B. Western Engineering 715,172.00$              16,793.00$      96,184.00$      35,678.68$    54,023.00$    50,000.00$        765,172.00$      861,356.00$      819,195.00$      915,379.00$      967,850.68$             Y Y Y Y N/A Y Y N/A Y N/A Y Y N/A
C. Brco Constructors 687,343.00$              21,825.00$      100,800.00$    49,270.00$    87,250.00$    50,000.00$        737,343.00$      838,143.00$      824,593.00$      925,393.00$      996,488.00$             Y Y Y Y N/A Y Y N/A Y N/A Y Y N/A

Notes: 
Blind Bid Format: Paymon Fardash & G. Parker Evaluators

After scope and pricing analysis, the evaluators reached concensus that Base Bid and add alternates Nos. 2 & 4 were within project budget. Add alternate No. 1 was not needed when Add Alternate 2 was selected.  Add Alternate No. 3 was not a approprate value for the scope of work and was not accepted.  
Bidder B (Western Engineering) was deemed the apperant low bidder in the accepted bid senario (Base bid,  plus Add Alternates 2 & 4)

Recommend Selection of  Western Engineering for Base Bid plus Add Alternates Nos. 2 & 4

BID SUMMARY

Bid Openned By: MP/NM

Bid Recorded By: KM

Evaluated By: PF GP

Approved By: GEP


